

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 2018-0490

Mark DiMinico,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

Centennial Estates Cooperative, Inc.,
Defendant-Appellant

RULE 7 APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE
ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,
MARK DIMINICO**

On the Brief:

David M. Stamatis, #268025
William B. Parnell, #1973
Parnell, Michels & McKay, PLLC
25 Nashua Rd., Suite C-5
Londonderry, NH 03053
Tel: (603) 434-6331
Fax: (603) 437-6039
dstamatis@pmmlawyers.com
wbparnell@pmmlawyers.com

Oral Argument:

William B. Parnell, #1973

Date: April 26, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

I. QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

II. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, ORDINANCE, RULES OR REGULATIONS INVOLVED 7

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 8

 A. Background..... 8

 B. Current Dispute..... 10

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

V. ARGUMENT 14

 A. Mr. DiMinico’s Manufactured Housing Leasehold Estate Includes the Entire Lot 14

 1. Legal Standard 14

 2. The Plaintiff’s Leasehold Estate Included the Entire Lot Because the Lot was Defined at the Registry of Deeds..... 15

 B. All Tenants are Entitled to Quiet Enjoyment Under RSA 540-A:2; Remediation for a Violation of Quiet Enjoyment is Appropriate for a Leasehold to Land 17

 1. Legal Standard 17

 2. DiMinico’s Lease Entitled Him to a Certain Quality of Leasehold; the Cooperative Unreasonably Trespassed on that Right in Bad Faith..... 19

 3. Trial Court Incorrectly Applied its Equity Powers on Damages 23

 C. Mr. DiMinico is Entitled to Attorney’s Fees 24

 1. Legal Standard 24

 2. The Trial Court Incorrectly Failed to Award Mr. DiMinico Attorney’s Fees. 25

VI. CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Woodlands of Nashua,
151 N.H. 640 (2005) 17-18, 21, 23

Centronic Corp. v. Genicom,
132 N.H. 133 (1989) 20-21

Chase v. Ameriquest Mortgage Co.,
155 N.H. 19 (2007) 22

Crowley v. Frazier,
147 N.H. 387 (2001) 17-18, 21, 23

Delay Mfg. Co. v. Carey,
91 N.H. 44 (1940) 18

Echo Consulting Services v. North Conway Bank,
140 N.H. 566 (1995) 17-18, 21, 23

Foley v. Wheelock,
157 N.H. 329 (2008) 23

Gilman v. County of Cheshire,
126 N.H. 445 (1985)..... 26, 28

Hahn v. Hennenway,
96 N.H. 214 (1950)..... 18, 21-23

Harkeem v. Adams,
117 N.H. 687 (1977)..... 24, 26

Matter of Mallet & Mallet,
163 N.H. 202 (2012)..... 24

Matter of Mason & Mason,
164 N.H. 391 (2012)..... 24

Morris v. Ciborowski,
113 N.H. 563 (1973)..... 18-19

<i>N.H. Dep't. of Envtl. Servs. v. Mottolo</i> , 155 N.H. 57 (2007).....	19, 22
<i>Pugliese v. Town of Northwood</i> , 119 N.H. 743 (1979).....	24, 26
<i>State v. Lambert</i> , 147 N.H. 295 (2001).....	23
<i>Thompson v. N.H. Bd. of Medicine</i> , 143 N.H. 107 (1998).....	19
<i>Tulley v. Sheldon</i> , 159 N.H. 269 (2009).....	14-15, 17
<i>Vratsenes v. N.H. Auto, Inc.</i> , 112 N.H. 71 (1972).....	19
<i>Wood v. Griffin</i> , 46 N.H. 230 (1865).....	14, 18, 21-23
New Hampshire Statutes	
RSA 205-A:1 (2019)	15, 18
RSA 205-A:9 (2019)	17
RSA 358-A:10 (2019).....	18-19
RSA 477:44 (2019).....	16
RSA 540-A:1 (2019)	16-18
RSA 540-A:2 (2019)	passim
RSA 540-A:4 (2019)	26
Other Statutes	
25 DELAWARE CODE §7003(14) (2019).....	14
765 ILLINOIS COMPILED STATUTES 745/11(a) (2019).....	14-15

COLORADO REVISED STATUTES 38-12-201.5(4) (2019)	14
MAINE REVISED STATUTES §9091(5) (2019)	14
TEXAS PROPERTY CODE §94.001(6) (2019)	14-15

Secondary Sources

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, "CONTRA PROFORENTUM", 393 (2ND ED. 1968)	17
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, "LEASE", 1035 (2ND ED. 1968).....	14
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY, "LEASEHOLD", 1036 (2ND ED. 1968).....	14, 18
Restatement (Second) of Property: Landlord & Tenant, §1.1 (1997).....	14
Restatement (Second) of Torts §927 (1979).....	18-19
